General Services Agency

Darlene A. Smith, Director

January 9, 1996

TO: Eva Chu, Alameda County Environmental Health, QIC 30440 o
FROM: Tom McKimmy, Environmental Project Manage%ﬂ ot
SUBJECT: Staples Ranch, Pesticide Sampling

This memo clarifies the pesticide sampling conducted at the Staples Ranch site. Soil samples
were collected in mid-1993 as part of a Phase I Preliminary Site Assessment conducted by
Harza Kaldveer, Consulting Engineers. As a part of the assessment, 28 soil samples were
collected and analyzed for pesticides using the EPA’s 8080 Method. Twenty of these
samples were collected from a depth of approximately one foot with the remaining eight
from a depth of approximately three feet. None of the samples collected at the one foot depth
contained detectable levels of pesticides. Four of the eight samples from three foot depth did

have detectable levels of both Dieldrin and DDE at 2.3 and 1.2 parts_per billion (ppb)
respectively. Soil samples were collected from a grid pattern across t@ ¢ oees !

The Staples Ranch site is currently slated to become a community park. Pesticide levels
detected from the previous sampling appear to be well below any actionable levels, and no
pesticide residues were detected in the surface soils. Considering these conclusions, I do not
believe that any additional sampling is warranted.

Should you have any additional questions, please contact me at (510) 208-9520, 29520 on the
County tie-line.

cc:  Jim de Vos, Deputy Director, GSA - EXEM
Rod Freitag, Environmental Program Manager
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General Services' Agency

Darlene A. Smith, Director

December 20, 1994

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services _
Department of Environmental Health o
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502 o

SUBJECT: FINAL CLOSURE REPORT FOR ABOVE GROUND STORAGE
TANK AGT-1, STAPLES RANCH PROPERTY,
EL CHARRO ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed are two copies of the November 30, 1994 Above Ground Storage Tank Report,
Staples Ranch Site, El Charro Road, Pleasanton, California. This report was prepared by
Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc. documenting the removal of one fuel oil above
ground storage tank, referred to as AGT-1, on October 20, 1994.

Please note Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc. is recommending the following:

¢ Since the soil sample taken from beneath AGT-1 indicated TPH-FO and BTEX were
“non-detect”, no further investigation be performed for the AGT-1 site,

¢ The installation of monitoring wells not be required to be installed, and
e Formal “tank closure™ for the AGT-1 site be granted.
Please note that this report also documents the disposal of the impacted soil removed from

the former AGT-4 site. Thus, on behalf of Alameda County, I hereby request “tank closure”
be granted for AGT-1 site .

Engineering & Environmental Management Department
1401 Lakeside Drive, 11th Fioor, Oakland, California 94612
Telephone (510) 208-9525 « FAX (510) 208-9530



Ms. Eva Chu
Page 2
December 20, 1994

Should you have any questions regarding this report or the Staples Ranch project, please feel
free to contact me at (510) 208-9521. Again, I want to thank you for your continued
cooperation and helpful advice. Have a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year.

Sincerely,

By Bt

Andrew B. Garcia, REA
Environmental Project Manager

enclosure

cc: Mr. Jay Carpenter, Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc. w/o

ABG,abg:g\projectienvi7057sr\eh1216
File: 93-7057, Bldg. # 1262



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 56w Hazardous Materiais Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
July 14, 1994 ' . Oakland, CA 94621
: : (510) 271-4320

Mr. Andrew Garcia
GSA

4400 MacArthur Blvd
Qakland, CA 94619

Re: CLOSURE OF UNDER- AND ABOVE-GROUND STORAGE TANK at Staples
Ranch

Dear Mr. Garcia:

Thank you for the analytical report concerning the removal of the
underground storage tank, UST-2, and the above ground storage
tank, AGT-4, at Staples Ranch on El Charroc Road, Pleasanton.

That report has been reviewed and it is our opinion that these
tanke have been c¢losed in compliance with Title 23 of the
California Code of Regulations.

No further investigations or cleanup actions are required.
Please be aware that further work may be required if conditions
change or a water quality threat is discovered at this specific
site. Soil disposal records for the stockpiled soil must be
provided when available.

If you have any furthér questions concerning this matter, please
contact me at (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

eva chu _
Hazardous Materials Specialist

,,;giéter, ESE, 4090 Nelson Ave, Suite 1, Concord 94520

stapiel
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General Services Agency

Dariene Smith, Direcior

4400 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California 24619
Telephone (510 535-6209
FAX (510) 535-6225

February 16, 1994

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, California 94621

SUBJECT: REMOVAL OF PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS AND SITE
CHARACTERIZATION OF KNOWN CONTAMINATION
STAPLES RANCH, FLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Dear Eva:

First of all, thank you and Mr. Jeff Shapiro for the quick responses to all my
questions concerning the County’s desire to obtain site closure as soon as possible for
the Staples Ranch property. I appreciate the help that both of you have given me. 1
feel our strong working relationship is an asset to both our groups.

As I informed you, the County is in the process of selling approximately two-thirds
of the Staples Ranch property, Pleasanton, California to Kaufman and Broad South
Bay, Inc. The Staples Ranch property is being subdivided into three parcels which
will be zoned residential, commercial and recreational (community park). Kaufman
and Broad hired Harza Kaldveer Consulting Engineers to do a detailed Phase 1
Preliminary Site Assessment for all the Staples Ranch property. Per your request, a
copy of their report dated November 17, 1993 is enclosed for your records. Diesel
residue contamination (no BTEX and TPH-Diesel of 1900 (ifpb‘ detected at 15 feet
below ground surface) was found. The source appears to be an above ground diesel
storage tank referred to as AGT-5 located on that portion of the property that
Kaufman and Broad will purchase, build a community park and then donate to the
City of Pleasanton. The report indicated that this contamination may have impacted
ground water even though no data is given that supports this conclusion. The



Ms. Eva Chu
February 16, 1994
Page 2

property also contains one unpermitted underground storage tank and two
additional unpermitted above ground petroleum storage tanks. My understanding is
that these tanks have not been in use for at least five years. One additional above
ground storage tank is currently being used to store heating fuel which is the main
heat source for the house that the caretaker currently lives in.

After several telephone conversations with Jeff concemning the removal of the above
ground storage tanks and our recent meeting concerning the quickest method that the
County could employ to cleanup the known contamination and get site closure, I
issued a Request For Proposal (RFP) to the following environmental engineering
firms: Harding Lawson Associates, Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc,
Kleinfelder, and Versar Inc. Enclosed for your information is a copy of the RFP.
Currently, I plan to do this work in early March 1994. |

In general, the one underground storage tank and the two above ground storage
tanks will be removed per the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites. Per Jeff, the
removal and disposal of above ground petroleum storage tanks is covered by the
following regulations: Health and Safety Code Division 20 Chapter 6.67 and Title 22,
Code Section 66262.12. The two above ground storage tanks will be removed the
same day as the underground storage tank, and will be disposed of as hazardous
waste. It is my understanding that you will instruct the environmental engineering
firm on where to take the appropriate soil sample from under each above ground
storage tank that is removed. Jeff indicated to me that we could remove any visible
contaminated soil under the above ground storage tank and then take the soil sample
that tank closure would be based upon. I would appreciate you allowing us to
follow this procedure. I have instructed the engineering firms to include the removal
procedure for these above ground storage tanks in their underground storage tank
work plan submitted to you for your review.

Concerning the site characterization study, please note that the described method
outlined in the Scope of Professional Services, Item 3 of the RFP is the method that
you and I agreed upon at our February 1, 1994 meeting. The remediation phase will
consist of the actual excavation of this known contaminated soil, once site
characterization has been completed, and then stockpile the contaminated soil. This
remediation phase will be done under a separate RFP. As we agreed, the County, at
its sole option, can either: (1) stockpile the contaminated soil on either the
commercial portion of the Staples Ranch property which is not included in the sale to
Kaufman and Broad or (2) remove and stockpile at the County’s Santa Rita facility.
The stockpiled soil will be placed either on visqueen or asphalt. If stockpiled at
Santa Rita, the County will segregate it from other stockpiled contaminated soils and
we will keep track of it in future reports generated for the Santa Rita property. Once
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stockpiled, the contaminated soil will be allowed to bio-remediate. Since no volatiles
are present, the stockpiled soil will not need to be covered with visqueen unless later
soil samples indicate a different response is appropriate.

After excavating the contaminated soil, we plan to install three monitoring wells. If
ground water contamination is observed and assuming that the impacted ground
water is not drinking water, an appropriate acceptance level for site closure might be
100 ppb THP-Diesel and no BTEX.

Also, for your records, I have completed an "Underground S’tdrage Tank
Unauthorized Release (LEAK)/Contamination Site Report” for the TPH-Diesel
contamination from AGT-5. Please advise if I need to compiete any other documents.

I would appreciate a written confirmation for our records that the above represents
“our understanding of the County’s future actions to be taken at Staples Ranch.
Therefore, I would appreciate your prompt acknowledgement by signing both
original copies of this letter. Please keep one for your records and return one to me.
[

I appreciate the team approach that Jeff and you have taken on this very exciting
project. I feel this demonstrated cooperation by both groups will strengthen our
ongoing relationships, and allow us to accomplish the County’s objectives in the most
efficient and legal manner. Again, thank you for your time, suggestions, advise and
help. 1look forward to seeing you at the "tank pull”. If you have any questions,
please give me a call at (510) 535-6277.

Sincerely,

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

Andrew B. Garcia, REA.

Environmental Project Manager
: Agree and Concur with the above.

Date Eva Chu
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attachments

cc: Mr. Jeff Shapiro, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, w/o
Mr. Jim P. de Vos, P.E. w/o

ABGabgHZMO0411
937057 Bldg. #1262





